



New South Wales

Motor Dealers Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

under the

Motor Dealers Act 1974

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Motor Dealers Act 1974*.

JOHN WATKINS, M.P.,
Minister for Fair Trading

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to increase fees for licences under the *Motor Dealers Act 1974* and to alter the amounts of certain of those fees that are required to be distributed between the Motor Dealers Compensation Fund and the Consolidated Fund.

This Regulation is made under the *Motor Dealers Act 1974*, including section 57 (the general regulation-making power).

2001 No 123

Clause 1 Motor Dealers Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

Motor Dealers Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Motor Dealers Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001*.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 31 March 2001.

3 Amendment of Motor Dealers Regulation 1999

The *Motor Dealers Regulation 1999* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

4 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 61 Distribution of certain fees

Omit "\$606" from clause 61 (a). Insert instead "\$626".

[2] Clause 61 (a)

Omit "\$518". Insert instead "\$535".

[3] Clause 61 (a)

Omit "\$88". Insert instead "\$91".

[4] Schedule 1

Omit the Schedule. Insert instead:

Schedule 1 Fees

(Clause 60)

Item	Provision	Matter for which fee payable	Fee
1	Section 10 (2)	Application fee for licence made by sole trader	\$96
2	Section 10 (2)	Application fee for licence made otherwise than by sole trader	\$96
3	Sections 10 (3), 12 (7) and 12 (8)	Initial licence fee for unrestricted dealer's licence	\$893
4	Sections 10 (3), 12 (7) and 12 (8)	Initial licence fee for dealer's licence for motor cycles	\$893
5	Sections 10 (3), 12 (7) and 12 (8)	Initial licence fee for car market operator's licence	\$893

2001 No 123

Motor Dealers Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2000

Schedule 1 Amendments

6	Sections 10 (3), 12 (7) and 12 (8)	Initial fee for licence (other than licence referred to in item 3, 4 or 5)	\$267
7	Section 20 (1)	Annual licence fee for unrestricted dealer's licence	\$358
8	Section 20 (1)	Annual licence fee for dealer's licence for motor cycles	\$358
9	Section 20 (1)	Annual licence fee for car market operator's licence	\$358
10	Section 20 (1)	Annual fee for licence (other than licence referred to in item 7, 8 or 9)	\$267
11	Section 20C	Fee for duplicate licence	\$22

BY AUTHORITY